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Independent Auditors’ Report 

To the Board of Trustees 
CISE 
Cincinnati, Ohio 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of CISE (a nonprofit organization), which 
comprise the statements of financial position – modified cash basis as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and 
the related statements of activities – modified cash basis, functional expenses – modified cash basis, and 
cash flows – modified cash basis for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of CISE as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 , and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting as described in 
Note 1. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CISE 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 

Basis of Accounting 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The 
financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that the 
modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in 
the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
(Continued) 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of CISE’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about CISE’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

November 7, 2024 
Cincinnati, Ohio 



See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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CISE 

Statements of Financial Position – Modified Cash Basis 
June 30, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023
Assets

Cash 313,120$       2,731,144$    
Investments 12,093,970    10,553,416    

Total assets 12,407,090$  13,284,560$  

Liabilities and Net Assets

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 7,898,514      7,538,224      
With donor restrictions 4,508,576      5,746,336      

Total net assets 12,407,090    13,284,560    

Total liabilities and net assets 12,407,090$  13,284,560$  



 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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CISE 
 

Statement of Activities – Modified Cash Basis 
Year Ended June 30, 2024  

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and other support
Contributions 3,419,268$      2,012,390$      5,431,658$      
Investment return, net 1,003,598        -                      1,003,598        
Net assets released from restriction 3,250,150        (3,250,150)      -                      

Total revenues and other support 7,673,016        (1,237,760)      6,435,256        

Expenses
Program 6,321,481        -                      6,321,481        
Management and general 548,124           -                      548,124           
Fundraising 443,121           -                      443,121           

Total expenses 7,312,726        -                      7,312,726        

Change in net assets 360,290           (1,237,760)      (877,470)         

Net assets, beginning of year 7,538,224        5,746,336        13,284,560      

Net assets, end of year 7,898,514$      4,508,576$      12,407,090$    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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CISE 
 

Statement of Activities – Modified Cash Basis 
Year Ended June 30, 2023 

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and other support
Contributions 4,619,198$      1,688,960$      6,308,158$      
Investment return, net 646,924           54,964             701,888           
Net assets released from restriction 5,607,115        (5,607,115)      -                      

Total revenues and other support 10,873,237      (3,863,191)      7,010,046        

Expenses
Program 16,695,107      -                      16,695,107      
Management and general 515,081           -                      515,081           
Fundraising 364,697           -                      364,697           

Total expenses 17,574,885      -                      17,574,885      

Change in net assets (6,701,648)      (3,863,191)      (10,564,839)    

Net assets, beginning of year 14,239,872      9,609,527        23,849,399      

Net assets, end of year 7,538,224$      5,746,336$      13,284,560$    

 
 



 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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CISE 
 

Statements of Functional Expenses – Modified Cash Basis 
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

Management Management
Program and General Fundraising Total Program and General Fundraising Total

School improvement and support 3,423,533$    -$                   -$                   3,423,533$    781,226$       -$                   -$                   781,226$       
Grants and scholarships 1,419,750      -                     -                     1,419,750      15,044,451    -                     -                     15,044,451    
High school activities 1,059,561      -                     -                     1,059,561      255,778         -                     -                     255,778         
Salaries and wages 212,967         296,632         250,997         760,596         187,876         268,394         214,716         670,986         
Professional fees 120,000         62,838           11,500           194,338         286,323         76,173           -                     362,496         
Employee benefits 42,061           58,585           49,572           150,218         40,893           58,419           46,735           146,047         
Office supplies and rent 21,005           29,258           24,756           75,019           15,212           21,732           17,386           54,330           
Miscellaneous 7,157             44,757           19,400           71,314           69,914           25,738           22,006           117,658         
Fundraising events -                     -                     55,589           55,589           -                     -                     24,227           24,227           
Payroll taxes 15,447           21,516           18,206           55,169           13,434           19,192           15,354           47,980           
Information technology -                     34,538           -                     34,538           -                     45,433           -                     45,433           
Awareness -                     -                     13,101           13,101           -                     -                     24,273           24,273           

   Total expenses 6,321,481$    548,124$       443,121$       7,312,726$    16,695,107$  515,081$       364,697$       17,574,885$  

2024 2023

 
 



 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 
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CISE 
 

Statements of Cash Flows – Modified Cash Basis 
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

 
 

2024 2023
Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets (877,470)$       (10,564,839)$    

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash from operating activities:

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (542,064)         (317,725)           

Net cash used in operating activities (1,419,534)      (10,882,564)      

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (6,904,576)      (18,309,900)      
Proceeds from sales of investments 5,906,086       11,701,730        

Net cash used in investing activities (998,490)         (6,608,170)        

Net change in cash (2,418,024)      (17,490,734)      

Cash, beginning of year 2,731,144       20,221,878        

Cash, end of year 313,120$        2,731,144$        
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NOTE 1  NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 Nature of Activities 
 
 CISE (the Organization) was incorporated as a not-for-profit organization under the laws of the 

State of Ohio in 2017. Effective January 1, 2018, the Organization began operating as a stand-
alone entity continuing the programming previously provided as a department of the Archdiocese 
of Cincinnati. The Organization’s mission is to improve the lives of underprivileged children 
through quality education by supporting eleven inner-city schools in Cincinnati, Ohio. The 
Organization’s revenue and other support are derived principally from contributions. 

 
 Basis of Accounting 
 
 The financial statements have been prepared using the modified cash basis of accounting which 

is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAP). Consequently, inflows or receipts are recognized when 
received rather than when earned and expenses or disbursements are recognized when paid 
rather than when the obligation is incurred. This basis differs from GAAP primarily because the 
modified cash basis of accounting typically excludes pledges and other receivables, accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities.  

 
 Financial Statement Presentation 
 
 The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities 

according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions, which are available 
for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions; and net assets with donor 
restrictions, which are either temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage 
of time or other events specified by the donor, or are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  

 
 Fair Value Measurements 
 

GAAP has a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based on transparency of 
valuation inputs as of the measurement date. The hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement. The three levels are defined as follows: Level 1 
inputs are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in active markets; Level 2 inputs are 
observable quoted prices for similar assets in active markets; Level 3 inputs are unobservable 
and reflect management’s best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value.  

 
 Cash  
 

The Organization considers bank deposits and all highly liquid investments with original maturities 
of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents consist of money market 
accounts. The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, exceeds 
federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and 
management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk.  
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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NOTE 1  NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Investments and Investment Return 
 

Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value and all debt securities 
are carried at fair value. Other investments are valued at the lower of cost or fair value. 
Investment return includes dividends, interest and realized and unrealized gains and losses on 
investments.  
 
Investment return is reflected in the statements of activities as without donor restrictions or with 
donor restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed 
restrictions. The Organization’s investments do not have a significant concentration of credit or 
market risk within any industry, specific institution or group of investments.  
 

 Contributions 
 
 Gifts of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as revenue and 

net assets without donor restrictions.  Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their use 
are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions.  When a donor stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as 
net assets released from restrictions. Gifts that are originally restricted by the donor and for which 
the restriction is met in the same time period are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions 
and then released from restriction. 

 
 Conditional gifts depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to bind the 

potential donor and are recognized as assets and revenues when the conditions are substantially 
met and the gift becomes unconditional. Payments received in advance of the event are recorded 
as refundable advances until the event has occurred.  

  
 Income Taxes 
  

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code and a similar provision of Ohio law.  However, the Organization is subject to federal income 
tax on any unrelated business taxable income. 

The Organization’s IRS Form 990 is subject to review and examination by federal and state 
authorities.  The Organization believes it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and 
therefore, does not have any uncertain income tax positions that are material to the financial 
statements.   

 
 Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
 The costs of supporting the various programs and other activities have been reported on a 

functional basis in the accompanying statement of functional expenses. Expenses have been 
classified based upon the actual direct expenditures and cost allocations based upon estimates of 
time spent by the Organization’s personnel. 
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NOTE 1  NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

 Use of Estimates 
 
 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of accounting 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in 
the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Subsequent Event Evaluation  

 
In preparing its financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events subsequent to the 
statement of financial position date through November 7, 2024, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

 
NOTE 2  LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditures at June 30 are as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 313,120$       2,731,144$    
Investments 12,093,970    10,553,416    

Total finanical assets 12,407,090    13,284,560    

Less net assets with donor restrictions (4,508,576)    (5,746,336)    

Total financial assets available within one year 7,898,514$    7,538,224$    
 

 
The Organization receives significant contributions with donor restrictions to be used in 
accordance with the associated purpose restrictions. In addition, the Organization receives 
support without donor restrictions.  These donations fund annual operating expenses.  
 

NOTE 3  INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE 
 
  Investments at fair value at June 30 consisted of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Level 1:
Equity mutual funds 3,217,714$   3,445,068$   
Fixed income securities 3,569,808     -                    

Level 2:
Money market funds 5,306,448     7,108,348     

12,093,970$ 10,553,416$ 
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NOTE 3  INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE (CONTINUED) 
 

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 
1 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 1 securities include equity mutual funds and fixed income 
securities. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated using pricing 
models or quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics. Level 2 securities include money 
market funds. There were no assets using Level 3 inputs in June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 

NOTE 4  NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as of as of June 30: 
 

2024 2023

Extended Learning and Leadership program 1,621,131$   1,729,655$   
High School scholarships 1,198,490     1,010,522     
Leadership development / summer program 340,597        354,375        
High School program 273,367        276,952        
Elementary school grants 213,713        252,363        
Leadership Scholar parent program 184,820        216,820        
Mental health program 179,126        135,099        
Nursing program 176,386        271,063        
Weekend food 116,986        97,950          
Sports program 60,000          60,000          
School improvement 52,702          57,327          
Preschool equipment fund 43,874          91,000          
Reading program 22,440          -                    
Career & Technical Education Feasibility 15,000          -                    
Teacher support 14,272          176,140        
Math program 12,282          179,927        
Principal bonuses 2,000            (43,140)         
Xavier Jesuit Academy Funds 300               -                    
Principal salaries -                    877,111        
Capital funds -                    3,110            
Graduate support -                    1,000            
Preschool fund (18,910)         (938)              

4,508,576$   5,746,336$   
 

 

NOTE 5 ENDOWMENT  
 

During 2022, an endowment fund was established by a donor to provide income to Xavier Jesuit 
Academy. Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. During 2023, the endowment fund corpus 
and accumulated earnings (losses) were fully transferred to Xavier Jesuit Academy (XJA) per the 
donor’s request. 
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NOTE 5 ENDOWMENT  (CONTINUED) 
 
 Interpretation of Relevant Law 
 
 The Organization follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). 

UPMIFA provides guidance on matters concerning the governance and management of donor- 
restricted endowment funds. Under UPMIFA, the original value of donated gifts to the donor- 
restricted endowment, the original value of subsequent gifts to the donor-restricted endowment, 
and accumulations to the donor-restricted endowment made in accordance with the direction of 
the applicable donor gift instrument are classified as net assets with donor restrictions. 

 
Investment Policy 

 
The Organization has adopted an investment policy for endowment assets. The investment 
portfolio to be broadly diversified in equity mutual funds, fixed income securities, and money 
market funds, designed to be a long-term strategic allocation. The portfolio is periodically reviewed 
and rebalanced. The investments are reviewed at least annually, with the investment performance 
compared against relative benchmarks. 

  
 Spending Policy 
 

In accordance with the endowment agreement with the donor, the Organization was required to 
distribute 4% of the endowment’s December 31 market value, leaving the initial donation in the 
fund, each fiscal year to Xavier Jesuit Academy. In establishing this policy, the Organization 
considered the long-term expected return on the endowment. 
 
Endowment Net Asset Composition and Changes in Endowment Net Assets 
 
The changes in endowment net assets for June 30, 2024 were as follows: 
 

Accumulated
Earnings Endowment 
(Losses) Corpus Total

Endowment net assets June 30, 2022 (372,479)$     4,000,000$   3,627,521$   

Investment return 51,811          -                    51,811          
Transfer to Xavier Jesuit Academy 320,668        (4,000,000)    (3,679,332)    

Endowment net assets June 30, 2023 -                    -                    -                    

Investment return -                    -                    -                    
Transfer to Xavier Jesuit Academy -                    -                    -                    

Endowment net assets June 30, 2024 -$                  -$                  -$                  
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NOTE 5 ENDOWMENT  (CONTINUED) 
 

From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values that are less 
than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The 
Organization interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in 
accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2022, funds with original gift 
values of $4,000,000, fair values of $3,627,521, and deficiencies of $372,479 were reported in 
net assets with donor restrictions. Due to unfavorable market conditions during 2022, the fund fair 
value decreased $372,479 as of June 30, 2022.  

 
NOTE 6 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 
The Organization is affiliated with CISE Foundation (the Foundation), a stand-alone not-for-profit 
organization established as a supporting organization of CISE. The Foundation provides support 
to CISE through distributions of contributed income approved by the Foundation’s board on an 
annual basis. During 2024 and 2023, the Foundation made distributions of $492,416 and 
$1,428,348, respectively, to CISE.  
 
The Organization is also affiliated with CISE SGO (the SGO), a stand-alone not-for-profit 
organization established to provide scholarships to schools supported by CISE. On occasion, 
CISE will receive contributions and pays certain expenses which are remitted to or reimbursed 
from the SGO. Total contributions received and remitted to the SGO were $36,473 and $10,250 
during 2024 and 2023, respectively, and total expenses paid and reimbursed by the SGO were 
$15,027 and $737 during 2024 and 2023, respectively. The SGO also paid CISE $25,000 to 
provide administrative support to the SGO during both 2024 and 2023. No amounts were due 
from (to) the SGO as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.  


